

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Deanna Jurius Executive Director

Heather A. Kelley Director 7 EAGLE SQUARE, CONCORD, NH 03301-4980 Telephone: 603-271-2152 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 www.oplc.nh.gov

## STANDING ORDER

## Board of Barbering, Cosmetology and Esthetics

## Order on Failed, Disputed, or Returned Licensee Fee Payments

WHEREAS, The Office of Professional Licensure and Certification ("OPLC") has the authority to establish and collect licensure and other administrative fees on license applicants and existing licensees pursuant to RSA 310:5, I and administrative rules Plc 1001 et seq. and Plc 1002 et set.; and

WHEREAS, failure to pay the required fee (s) is a violation of OPLC statute and rules; and

WHEREAS, both the Board and OPLC considers an instance of failed, rejected, or returned licensee fee payment to constitute a failure to pay required license fees and a violation of RSA 310:5 and Plc 1001 et seq. and/or Plc 1002 et set.; and

WHEREAS the OPLC considers such conduct a facially valid complaint of professional misconduct pursuant to RSA 310:9; and

WHEREAS the Board also considers such conduct a violation of law and sufficient grounds for the Board to initiate a disciplinary proceeding against a licensee under RSA 310:10 and Plc 200 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the OPLC Executive Director has determined that waiver of the procedural requirements of Plc 204 et seq. and Plc 205.03 for such alleged violations is appropriate in accordance with Plc 206.05.

NOW THEREFORE, the OPLC Executive Director and/or Board order as follows with respect to situations where a license applicant or existing licensee has allegedly failed to pay the required fee(s) for the licensure:

- 1. The Executive Director hereby waives Plc 204 et seq. and 205.03 pursuant to Plc 206.05; and
- 2. The Board initiates disciplinary proceedings in such situations; and
- 3. The OPLC acting on behalf of the Board, shall serve the Notice of Adjudicatory Hearing on the respondent licensee in accordance with RSA 310 and Plc 200 et seq. The Notice of Adjudicatory Hearing shall be attached to a letter from OPLC staff that notifies the licensee of the failed, rejected, disputed, or returned payment and provides instructions for remitting remedial fee payment plus payment for any additional fees incurred as a result of the failed, rejected, disputed, or returned payment. OPLC shall cancel the hearing for any licensee who successfully remits fully payment in advance of the hearing. OPLC shall provide notice of that cancellation to the Board and the Enforcement Division.

This standing order shall remain in effect until terminated by operation of law or the Board votes to rescind the Order.

By Order of the Board and Executive Director:

Date:

Board Chair:

Date:

Executive Director: